contract with the requirements for capitalizing costs incurred to develop or obtain internal-use software. We adopted
ASU 2018-15 on a prospective basis beginning in the third quarter of 2018. We expect the adoption of ASU 2018-15
to allow us to capitalize approximately $1 million in hosting arrangement implementation costs in the fourth quarter of
2018, which will be amortized to the statement of operations in future periods over the terms of the underlying service
agreements. Prior to the adoption of ASU 2018-15, these costs would have been expensed to the statement of
operations as incurred.

Edgar Filing: SOTHEBYS - Form 10-Q

13

8

Edgar Filing: SOTHEBYS - Form 10-Q

14

Summary of Adjustments to Prior Period Presentation—The following table summarizes the impact of the retrospective
adoption of ASC 606 and ASU 2017-07 on our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2017 (in thousands of dollars):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

ASC 606
Adjustment

ASU
2017-07
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Revenues:
Agency commissions and fees $72,650 $ 8,614 $ — $81,264
Total revenues $171,394 $ 8,614 $ — $180,008
Expenses:
Agency direct costs $10,321 $ 8,614 $ — $18,935
Salaries and related $61,946 $ — $ 1,272 $63,218
Total expenses $211,178 $ 8,614 $ 1,272 $221,064
Operating loss $ (39,784 ) $ — $ (1,272 ) $(41,056 )
Non-operating income $1,858 $ — $ 1,272 $3,130
Net loss attributable to Sotheby's $ (23,479 ) $ — $ — $(23,479 )

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

ASC 606
Adjustment

ASU
2017-07
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Revenues:
Agency commissions and fees $ 448,950 $ 45,347 $ — $494,297
Total revenues $ 673,829 $ 45,347 $ — $719,176
Expenses:
Agency direct costs $ 49,719 $ 45,347 $ — $95,066
Salaries and related $ 213,589 $ — $ 3,719 $217,308
Total expenses $ 611,069 $ 45,347 $ 3,719 $660,135
Operating income $ 62,760 $ — $ (3,719 ) $59,041
Non-operating income $ 2,399 $ — $ 3,719 $6,118
Net income attributable to Sotheby's $ 42,087 $ — $ — $42,087

9

Edgar Filing: SOTHEBYS - Form 10-Q

15

The following table summarizes the impact of the retrospective adoption of ASU 2016-15 and ASU 2016-18 on our
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 (in thousands of
dollars):

As
Previously
Reported

ASU
2016-15
Adjustments

ASU
2016-18
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Operating Activities:
Changes in other operating assets and liabilities $(115,676) $ (2,100 ) $ — $(117,776)
Net cash used by operating activities $(73,639 ) $ (2,100 ) $ — $(75,739 )
Investing Activities:
Proceeds from company-owned life insurance $— $ 2,100 $ — $2,100
Decrease in restricted cash $38,575 $ — $ (38,575 ) $—
Net cash provided by investing activities $108,436 $ 2,100 $ (38,575 ) $71,961
Financing Activities:
Decrease in restricted cash related to York Property Mortgage $2,857 $ — $ (2,857 ) $—
Net cash used by financing activities $(225,357) $ — $ (2,857 ) $(228,214)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and
restricted cash $5,827 $ — $ 4,645 $10,472

Decrease in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (a) $(184,733) $ — $ (36,787 ) $(221,520)
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period
(a) $496,031 $ — 60,170 $556,201

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period (a) $311,298 $ — $ 23,383 $334,681
(a)Restricted cash is included only in the adjusted balances, reflecting the retrospective adoption of ASU 2016-18.
2. Seasonality of Business
The global art auction market has two principal selling seasons, which generally occur in the second and fourth
quarters of the year. In the aggregate, second and fourth quarter Net Auction Sales1 represented 80% and 82% of our
total annual Net Auction Sales in 2017 and 2016, respectively, with auction commission revenues comprising
approximately 66% and 75%, of our total revenues, respectively. Accordingly, our financial results are seasonal, with
peak revenues and operating income generally occurring in the second and fourth quarters. Consequently, first and